WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1996

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4395

(By Delegate & Gallaghu and Herns)

In Effect / indy Days Thom Passage

ENROLLED

H. B. 4395

(By Delegates Gallagher and Kerns)

[Passed March 9, 1996; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to repeal sections six and seven, article fifteen, chapter seventeen-c of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to new motor vehicles to be equipped with reflectors; stop lamps required on new motor vehicles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ARTICLE 15. EQUIPMENT.

- §1. Repeal of sections relating to requiring new vehicles to have stop lamps and reflectors.
 - 1 Sections six and seven, article fifteen, chapter
 - 2 seventeen-c of the code of West Virginia, one thousand
 - 3 nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, are hereby repealed.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage Clerk of the Senate
Sugan in Same Clerk of the House of Delegates Of Roy Somblem President of the Senate Of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within is approved this the 21 St
day of March, 1996. Aprily
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date

Time